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Municipalities -- Floods -- Ordinances

A municipality does not have legal author​ity to enforce city zoning ordinances or regulations outside its corporate limits.

Dear Mr. Helms:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Emergency Management Agency.

QUESTION
Does a municipality have authority to enforce its Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance in an area lying outside its corporate boundary, but within the desig​nated police jurisdiction, if it has not established or asserted zoning or planning authority in such areas?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

An almost identical question was posed to the Attorney General in 1982. At that time, the mayor of the Town of Gulf Shores inquired whether the Town's Zoning Board of Adjustment and Appeals had authority to hear cases and grant variances to the Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance No. 149 in the areas of the Town's police jurisdiction. Attorney General’s opinion to Thomas B. Norton, Mayor of Gulf Shores, dated March 22, 1982, A.G. No. 82-00252.  Just as in 1982, this question must be answered in the negative. 


Section 11-19-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama contains the provisions that govern land-use management in flood-prone areas within the state. Specifi​cally, section 11-19-3 of the Code provides that "[t]he county commission in each county of this state is hereby authorized and may adopt zoning ordinances and building codes for flood-prone areas which lie outside the corporate limits of any municipality in the county."  ALA. CODE § 11-19-3 (1989).  This statute, however, must be read and interpreted with reference to section 11-40-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama. This chapter of the Code provides that cities, towns, and other incorporated districts are political bodies established by law to share in the civil government of a certain geographic area. The authority granted to these local governments by the Legislature encompasses the activities necessary to the proper regulation and administration of the local and internal affairs of the community. Such activities include the establishment of a municipal plan, the creation of a planning commission, and the adoption of a master plan for the physical development of the city or town. Clearly, the establishment and imple​mentation of land-use management programs and the control of flood-prone areas would fall under these broad powers. 

Moreover, section 11-40-10 of the Code of Alabama allows for the ordi​nances of a city or town enforcing police or sanitation regulations to advance into the established police jurisdiction lying outside the corporate limits. Despite the wording of this Code section, however, the Alabama Supreme Court has his​torically distinguished between a municipality's ability to stretch its "zoning" authority, in contrast to its "planning" authority, into the police jurisdiction. With respect to section 11-40-10 of the Code, the Court has said, "It is not to be inferred that a city may exercise any and every police power over the zone out​side its corporate limits." City of Homewood v. Wofford Oil Co., 232 Ala. 634, 636, 169 So. 288, 290 (1936). 

In Roberson v. City of Montgomery, 285 Ala. 421, 233 So. 2d 69 (1970), the Court was more specific in ruling that, absent appropriate enabling legisla​tion expressly providing otherwise, zoning enactments of a municipality are lim​ited to its territorial boundaries and are invalid to the extent they attempt to impose zoning regulations on land outside the city limits. Robertson, 285 Ala. at 423, 233 So. 2d at 70. Consequently, since the Legislature has not acted specifi​cally to extend the reach of a city's zoning authority, the Supreme Court's deci​sion is controlling in the situation contemplated by your inquiry.

CONCLUSION
A city, town, or other local district does not have the authority to enforce a Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance in the designated police jurisdiction lying outside its corporate boundary.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Dennis Wright of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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